

WPPIL No. 68 of 2018

Hon'ble K.M. Joseph, C.J.

Hon'ble Sharad Kumar Sharma, J.

Mr. Sanjay Bhatt, Standing Counsel for the Union of India/respondent No. 1.

Mr. Paresh Tripathi, Chief Standing Counsel for the State of Uttarakhand/respondent Nos. 2 to 6.

We heard Mr. Paresh Tripathi, learned Chief Standing Counsel for the State and learned Standing Counsel for the Union of India. The Chief Conservator of Forests, Kumaun, Nainital is also present in the Court. It is brought to our notice that as of today, the fire is under control.

Learned Chief Standing Counsel for the State made submission relating to instructions in the form of a compilation received from the Chief Conservator of Forests, Forest Fire and Disaster Management, Uttarakhand, Dehradun.

The Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (PCCF), Department of Forest, Dehradun, Uttarakhand will file an affidavit regarding the forest fires and the steps taken in this regard within a period of three weeks.

List this case on 25th June, 2018 at 2 P.M.

(Sharad Kumar Sharma, J.) (K.M. Joseph, C.J.)

31.05.2018